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Company Information / Capital Breakdown

Number of Shares Current Quarter
(Units) 06/30/2016
Paid-in Capital

Common 1,387,524,047
Preferred 0
Total 1,387,524,047
Treasury Shares

Common 30,391,000
Preferred 0
Total 30,391,000
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets

(R$ thousand)

Code
1
1.
1.
1.

1.01.02.02

1.01.03
1.01.04
1.01.08
1.02
1.02.01
1.02.01.06
1.02.01.09
1.02.02
1.02.03
1.02.04

Page 2 of 66

Description

Total assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Financial investments
Financial investments measured at
amortized cost

Trade receivables

Inventories

Other current assets
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables
Deferred taxes

Other non-current assets
Investments

Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Version: 1

Current Quarter
06/30/2016
41,399,607

7,745,548
2,596,560
0

0

2,245,449
2,233,580
669,959
33,654,059
4,330,913
3,105,030
1,225,883
20,018,260
9,245,398
59,488

Previous Year
12/31/2015
45,605,526

8,842,440
1,885,199
763,599

763,599

2,467,523
2,850,744
875,375
36,763,086
4,510,431
3,228,961
1,281,470
23,323,565
8,866,348
62,742
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet — Liabilities

(R$ thousand)

Code

2

2.01
2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.06

2.01.06.01

2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.04

2.02.04.01
2.02.04.02

2.02.04.02.03

2.02.04.02.04
2.02.04.02.05
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04
2.03.04.01
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.04
2.03.04.09
2.03.05
2.03.08

Description

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Payroll and related taxes

Trade payables

Taxes payable

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security,
labor and civil risks

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security,
labor and civil risks

Other provisions

Provision for environmental
liabilities and decommissioning of
assets

Pension and healthcare plan
Provision for losses on investments
Consolidated Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital

Capital reserves

Earnings reserves

Legal reserve

Statutory reserve

Earnings reserves to realize
Treasury shares

Profit/Losses

Other comprehensive income

Version: 1

Current Quarter
06/30/2016
41,399,607

3,533,932
142,050
748,094

57,989

2,174,927

325,240
85,632

85,632

30,286,578
27,903,434
88,404
2,294,740

544,323
1,750,417

249,486

514,367
986,564
7,579,097
4,540,000
30
2,104,804
424,536
1,895,494
23,750
-238,976
-893,927
1,828,190

Previous Year
12/31/2015
45,605,526

4,272,372
141,496
742,364

5,814

2,879,073

411,699
91,926

91,926

33,668,407
31,109,017
126,450
2,432,940

564,372
1,868,568

259,115

514,367
1,095,086
7,664,747
4,540,000

30
2,104,804

424,536

1,895,494

23,750
-238,976
0
1,019,913
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Parent Company Statements / Statements of income

(R$ thousand)

Code

3.01

3.02
3.03
3.04
3.04.01

3.04.02

3.04.04
3.04.05
3.04.06

3.05

3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02

Version: 1

Current QuarterYear To Date

Description
04/01/2016 to
06/30/2016

Net revenue from sales and/or 2191674
services
Cost of sales and/or services -1,906,666
Gross profit 285,008
Operating expenses/income -641,816
Selling expenses -137,596
General and administrative 72.367
expenses
Other operating income 1,730
Other operating expenses -86,926
Equity in income of affiliates -346,657
Profit before finance income -356,808
(costs) and taxes
Finance income (costs) 380,363
Finance income 68,242

01/01/2016
to
06/30/2016

4,169,314

-3,545,062
624,252
-1,520,490
-306,229

-195,627

4,570
-189,468
-833,736

-896,238

112,485
86,671

Same
Quarter
Previous
Year
04/01/2015
to
06/30/2015

2,870,847

-2,267,849
602,998
-760,491
-148,232

-90,806

8,547
-204,927
-325,073

-157,493

-555,237
-87,637

YTD
Previous
Year

01/01/2015
to
06/30/2015

5,928,879

-4,457,281
1,471,598
253,539
-294,150

-175,370

12,269
-406,687
1,117,477

1,725,137

-2,583,592
407,056



