NATIONAL STEEL CO Form 6-K September 13, 2016

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of September, 2016 Commission File Number 1-14732

COMPANHIA SIDERÚRGICA NACIONAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

National Steel Company

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima 3400, 20° andar São Paulo, SP, Brazil 04538-132

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F. Form 20-FX Form 40-F
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Yes NoX

Version: 1

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information -June 30, 2016 – CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

Table of Contents

Company information	
Capital Breakdown	1
Parent Company Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet – Assets	2
Balance Sheet – Liabilities	3
Statement of Income	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	
01/01/2016 to 06/30/2016	8
01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015	9
Statement of Value Added	10
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet - Assets	11
Balance Sheet - Liabilities	12
Statement of Income	13
Statement of Comprehensive Income	14
Statement of Cash Flows	15
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	
01/01/2016 to 06/30/2016	17
01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015	18
Statement of Value Added	19
Notes to the quarterly financial information	20
Reports and Statements	
Unqualified Independent Auditors' Review Report	66

Table of Contents 2

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information -June 30, 2016 – CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version: 1

Company Information / Capital Breakdown

Number of Shares	Current Quarter
(Units)	06/30/2016
Paid-in Capital	
Common	1,387,524,047
Preferred	0
Total	1,387,524,047
Treasury Shares	
Common	30,391,000
Preferred	0
Total	30,391,000

Page 1 of 66

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information -June 30, 2016 – CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version: 1

Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets (R\$ thousand)

Code Description	Current Quarter	Previous Year	
	Description	06/30/2016	12/31/2015
1	Total assets	41,399,607	45,605,526
1.01	Current assets	7,745,548	8,842,440
1.01.01	Cash and cash equivalents	2,596,560	1,885,199
1.01.02	Financial investments	0	763,599
1.01.02.02	Financial investments measured at amortized cost	0	763,599
1.01.03	Trade receivables	2,245,449	2,467,523
1.01.04	Inventories	2,233,580	2,850,744
1.01.08	Other current assets	669,959	875,375
1.02	Non-current assets	33,654,059	36,763,086
1.02.01	Long-term receivables	4,330,913	4,510,431
1.02.01.06	Deferred taxes	3,105,030	3,228,961
1.02.01.09	Other non-current assets	1,225,883	1,281,470
1.02.02	Investments	20,018,260	23,323,565
1.02.03	Property, plant and equipment	9,245,398	8,866,348
1.02.04	Intangible assets	59,488	62,742

Page 2 of 66

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information -June 30, 2016 – CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

Version: 1

Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet – Liabilities (R\$ thousand)

Code	Description	Current Quarter 06/30/2016	Previous Year 12/31/2015
2	Total liabilities	41,399,607	45,605,526
2.01	Current liabilities	3,533,932	4,272,372
2.01.01	Payroll and related taxes	142,050	141,496
2.01.02	Trade payables	748,094	742,364
2.01.03	Taxes payable	57,989	5,814
2.01.04	Borrowings and financing	2,174,927	2,879,073
2.01.05	Other payables	325,240	411,699
2.01.06	Provisions	85,632	91,926
2.01.06.01	Provision for tax, social security, labor and civil risks	85,632	91,926
2.02	Non-current liabilities	30,286,578	33,668,407
2.02.01	Borrowings and financing	27,903,434	31,109,017
2.02.02	Other payables	88,404	126,450
2.02.04	Provisions	2,294,740	2,432,940
2.02.04.01	Provision for tax, social security, labor and civil risks	544,323	564,372
2.02.04.02	Other provisions Provision for environmental	1,750,417	1,868,568
2.02.04.02.03	liabilities and decommissioning of assets	249,486	259,115
2.02.04.02.04	Pension and healthcare plan	514,367	514,367
2.02.04.02.05	Provision for losses on investments	986,564	1,095,086
2.03	Consolidated Shareholders' equity	7,579,097	7,664,747
2.03.01	Issued capital	4,540,000	4,540,000
2.03.02	Capital reserves	30	30
2.03.04	Earnings reserves	2,104,804	2,104,804
2.03.04.01	Legal reserve	424,536	424,536
2.03.04.02	Statutory reserve	1,895,494	1,895,494
2.03.04.04	Earnings reserves to realize	23,750	23,750
2.03.04.09	Treasury shares	-238,976	-238,976
2.03.05	Profit/Losses	-893,927	0
2.03.08	Other comprehensive income	1,828,190	1,019,913

Page 3 of 66

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information -June 30, 2016 – CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version: 1

Parent Company Statements / Statements of income (R\$ thousand)

Code	Current QuarterYear To D Code Description		ear To Date	Same Quarter Previous Year	YTD Previous Year
	04/01/2016 to 06/30/2016	to	04/01/2015 to 06/30/2015	01/01/2015 to 06/30/2015	
3.01	Net revenue from sales and/or services	2,191,674	4,169,314	2,870,847	5,928,879
3.02	Cost of sales and/or services	-1,906,666	-3,545,062	-2,267,849	-4,457,281
3.03	Gross profit	285,008	624,252	602,998	1,471,598
3.04	Operating expenses/income	-641,816	-1,520,490	-760,491	253,539
3.04.01	Selling expenses	-137,596	-306,229	-148,232	-294,150
3.04.02	General and administrative expenses	-72,367	-195,627	-90,806	-175,370
3.04.04	Other operating income	1,730	4,570	8,547	12,269
3.04.05	Other operating expenses	-86,926	-189,468	-204,927	-406,687
3.04.06	Equity in income of affiliates	-346,657	-833,736	-325,073	1,117,477
3.05	Profit before finance income (costs) and taxes	-356,808	-896,238	-157,493	1,725,137
3.06	Finance income (costs)	380,363	112,485	-555,237	-2,583,592
3.06.01 3.06.02	Finance income	68,242	86,671	-87,637	407,056